will be assessed damages for delay in accordance with the liquidated damages provision 
herein. A determination of whether delays were avoidable or not shall be made by County. 

3. CONTRACT PRICE: 

County shall pay Contractor for the full and complete performance of this Contract the sum 
of four hundred fourteen thousand, eight hundred fifty three and 80/100 dollars 
($414,853.80). 

The contract price may be adjusted only as provided in the Contract Documents and only 

upon the express written approval of the County Board of Supervisors or the County Director of 
Transportation and in the event of any such adjustment, the Contractor agrees that the maximum

[...]

Such documents, collectively referred to as the “Contract Documents”, are hereby 

incorporated herein by this reference and made a part hereof. 

6. PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BONDS: 

Pursuant to the provisions of the California Civil Code Section 9550, for projects in excess 
of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the Contractor shall, prior to the performance of any 
work covered by this Contract, provide to County in such form as may be acceptable to County, a 
“performance bond” guaranteeing the faithful and timely performance of the work to be performed

[...]

on the actual cost of the work (including but not limited to all labor and materials) plus an amount 
not to exceed 15 percent (15%) for overhead and profit together, or (3) by mutual acceptance of a 
lump sum. 

2. BONDS: 

A. For projects involving more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) the 
Contractor shall furnish two (2) bonds each in the amount of 100 percent (100%) of the 
contract price, one as security for the faithful performance of the work, and the other as 
security for the faithful payment and satisfaction of all persons furnishing materials and